

No. 15-2560

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT**

WIKIMEDIA FOUNDATION, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

NATIONAL SECURITY AGENCY, *et al.*,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Maryland, Baltimore Division

**BRIEF OF THE REPORTERS COMMITTEE FOR FREEDOM OF THE
PRESS, THE THOMAS JEFFERSON CENTER FOR THE PROTECTION
OF FREE EXPRESSION AND 17 MEDIA ORGANIZATIONS AS *AMICI
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS**

J. Joshua Wheeler
THOMAS JEFFERSON CENTER FOR THE
PROTECTION OF FREE EXPRESSION &
THE UNIVERSITY OF VIRGINIA SCHOOL OF LAW
FIRST AMENDMENT CLINIC
400 Worrell Drive
Charlottesville, VA 22911
Telephone: (434) 295-4784
jjw@tjcenter.org

Bruce D. Brown
Counsel of Record
Gregg P. Leslie
Hannah Bloch-Wehba
REPORTERS COMMITTEE FOR
FREEDOM OF THE PRESS
1156 15th Street NW, Suite 1250
Washington, D.C. 20005
Telephone: (202) 795-9300
Facsimile: (202) 795-9310
bbrown@rcfp.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|--|----|
| CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT | i |
| TABLE OF CONTENTS..... | iv |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | v |
| STATEMENT OF INTEREST..... | 1 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | 2 |
| INTRODUCTION | 3 |
| ARGUMENT | 5 |
| I. The District Court erred in characterizing Plaintiffs’ claims as too speculative to give rise to standing. | 5 |
| A. Communications surveillance impedes journalists’ ability to safeguard confidential sources..... | 7 |
| B. Upstream surveillance has created well-documented chilling effects on the journalistic profession. | 8 |
| II. Upstream surveillance harms the press by permitting widespread searches without adequate protections. | 12 |
| A. The Fourth Amendment is rooted in concerns about safeguarding the press from general warrants. | 13 |
| B. Fourth Amendment protections must be rigorously applied when First Amendment rights are at stake..... | 15 |
| C. Section 702 permits searches and seizures of journalists’ documentary materials and work product in violation of the Privacy Protection Act. | 16 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 18 |
| APPENDIX A: DESCRIPTIONS OF <i>AMICI</i> | 22 |
| APPENDIX B: OF COUNSEL | 28 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

| | |
|--|--------|
| <i>Benham v. City of Charlotte</i> , 635 F.3d 129 (4th Cir. 2011) | 6 |
| <i>Boyd v. United States</i> , 116 U.S. 616 (1886)..... | 13 |
| <i>Clapper v. Amnesty Intern. USA</i> , 133 S.Ct. 1138 (2013)..... | 4, 5 |
| <i>Constantine v. Rectors & Visitors of George Mason Univ.</i> , 411 F.3d 474 (4th Cir. 2005) | 6 |
| <i>Cooksey v. Futrell</i> , 721 F.3d 226 (4th Cir. 2013) | 6 |
| <i>Donohue v. Duling</i> , 465 F.2d 196 (4th Cir. 1972) | 11 |
| <i>Entick v. Carrington</i> , 19 How. St. Tr. 1029 (1765)..... | 13 |
| <i>Hassan v. City of New York</i> , 804 F.3d 277 (3rd Cir. 2015), as amended (Feb. 2, 2016)..... | 17 |
| <i>Laird v. Tatum</i> , 408 U.S. 1 (1972)..... | 6, 17 |
| <i>Marcus v. Search Warrant</i> , 367 U.S. 717 (1961)..... | 14 |
| <i>Stanford v. Texas</i> , 379 U.S. 476 (1965)..... | 12, 15 |
| <i>Wilkes v. Wood</i> , 19 How. St. Tr. 1153 (1763)..... | 14 |
| <i>Zurcher v. Stanford Daily</i> , 436 U.S. 547 (1979)..... | 14 |

STATUTES

| | |
|--|--------|
| 50 U.S.C. § 1806(c) | 16 |
| 50 U.S.C. § 1881a..... | passim |
| Privacy Protection Act (“PPA”), 42 U.S.C. § 2000aa | 15 |

OTHER AUTHORITIES

| | |
|--|--------------|
| Human Rights Watch, <i>With Liberty to Monitor All</i> (July 2014)..... | 6, 9, 10, 11 |
| John D. O’Connor, <i>I’m the Guy They Called Deep Throat</i> , Vanity Fair (July 2005)..... | 7 |

PEN American Center, *Chilling Effects: NSA Surveillance Drives Writers to Self-Censor* (Nov. 2013) 5, 8, 9

Pew Research Center, *Investigative Journalists and Digital Security* (Feb. 2015)..... 5, 8, 10

Privacy and Civil Liberties Oversight Board, *Report on the Surveillance Program Operated Pursuant to Section 702 of the Foreign Intelligence Surveillance Act* (July 2, 2014). v, 3, 12, 15

REGULATIONS

28 C.F.R. § 50.10 17
